The effects of adopting merger accounting to account for the Acquisition of Tengzhou described above on the results of the Group for the
current and prior years by line items presented in the consolidated statement of comprehensive income is as follows:

2011 2010
RMB’000 RMB’000

Increase in turnover 20,757 17,912
Increase in cost of sales (18,787) (15,896)
Increase in other revenues 1,812 1,712
Increase in other income 69 161
Increase in selling and distribution expenses (3,093) (2,730)
Increase in administrative expenses (515) (1,384)
Increase in other operating expenses (50) –
Increase in (taxation) credit (190) 58

Increase (decrease) in profit and total comprehensive income for the year 3 (167)

Increase (decrease) in profit and total comprehensive income for the year attributable to:
  Owners of the Company 3 (164)
  Non-controlling interests – (3)

3 (167)

Increase (decrease) in earnings per share – basic and diluted – –

The effect of Acquisition of Tengzhou described above on the financial positions of the Group as at 1 January 2010 and 31 December 2010 is
as follows:

As at
1/1/2010

(originally
stated) Adjustments

As at
1/1/2010
(restated)

As at
31/12/2010

(originally
stated) Adjustments

As at
31/12/2010

(restated)
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Property, plant and equipment 3,031,153 545 3,031,698 2,882,638 378 2,883,016
Deferred tax assets 104,661 563 105,224 120,739 621 121,360
Inventories 2,459,506 1,978 2,461,484 2,785,242 1,869 2,787,111
Trade receivables 74,302 269 74,571 117,370 302 117,672
Deposits, prepayments and
  other receivables 487,723 2,026 489,749 598,851 2,578 601,429
Cash and cash equivalents 4,191,924 102 4,192,026 5,581,005 229 5,581,234
Trade payables (3,490,098) (2,357) (3,492,455) (4,154,603) (2,105) (4,156,708)
Other payables and accruals (1,773,257) (248) (1,773,505) (1,870,587) (1,071) (1,871,658)
Coupon liabilities (6,944,234) – (6,944,234) (8,707,110) (90) (8,707,200)

(1,858,320) 2,878 (1,855,442) (2,646,455) 2,711 (2,643,744)

Total effects on equity 2,928,074 2,878 2,930,952 3,222,090 2,711 3,224,801

Lianhua Supermarket Holdings Co., Ltd.   Annual Report 2011 / 81

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

3.	 APPLICATION OF NEW AND REVISED HONG KONG FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS
(“HKFRSs”)
In the current year, the Group has applied the following new and revised Standards, Amendments and Interpretations (“New and revised
HKFRSs”) issued by the Hong Kong Institute of Certified Public Accountants (“HKICPA”).

Amendments to HKFRSs Improvements to HKFRSs issued in 2010
HKAS 24 (as revised in 2009) Related Party Disclosures
Amendments to HKAS 32 Classification of Rights Issues
Amendments to HK(IFRIC) – Int 14 Prepayments of a Minimum Funding Requirement